

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S270907

Plaintiff and Respondent

Sixth District
Court of Appeal
Case No. H048693

v.

Santa Cruz County
Superior Court
Nos. 19JU00191A, B, C

F.M.

Defendant and Appellant

The Honorable
Denine Guy, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Michael Reed
SBN 325583
P.O. Box 386
Salinas, CA. 93902
(831) 250-0820
mike@reedmlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Issue Presented	7
Statement of Appealability	8
Statement of the Case	8
Statement of Facts	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	
I. When The Record Does Not Show The Sentencing Court Knew Wobbler Offenses Could Be Anything Other Than Felonies, Remand Is Required For Compliance With Section 702.	12
A. Introduction.	12
B. Applicable Legal Principles.	13
1. <i>Dennis C. and Jeffery M.</i>	14
2. <i>Ricky H. and Kenneth H.</i>	16
3. <i>Manzy W.'s Current Rule.</i>	17
4. The Juvenile Court's Discretionary Exercise.	20

C. Appellant’s Matters Should Be Remanded For The Court To Exercise Its Discretionary Function Pursuant To Section 702.	24
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance with Word Limitations	28
Declaration of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>In re Dennis C.</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 16	14, 15, 16
<i>In re E.G.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 871	21
<i>In re G.C.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1119	17
<i>In re Jeffery M.</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 983	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Kenneth H.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 616	13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Manzy W.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1199	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17 19, 21, 26
<i>In re Ricky H.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 176	13, 16, 17, 18, 26
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1096	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968	21

Statutes

California Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 4.410	20, 21
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.360, subd. (b)(1)	28

Penal Code

Pen. Code, § 71	15
-----------------	----

Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (a)	8, 10
Pen. Code, § 242	8
Pen. Code, § 243	14
Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(4)	8, 10, 11, 16
Pen. Code, § 290.008, subd. (a)	22
Pen. Code, § 296, subd. (a)(1)	22
Pen. Code, § 470	14
Pen. Code, § 667, subd. (d)(3)	22
Pen. Code, § 1170.12, subd. (b)(3)	22
Vehicle Code	
Veh. Code, § 2800.2, subd. (a)	8, 10, 25
Welfare and Institutions Code	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 602	8, 22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 702	7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24,
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 800	8
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 827.2	22
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 827.5	22

Legislation

Senate Bill 823, Stats. 2020, ch. 337, § 1, subd. (e), p. 3792 24

Miscellaneous Authority

Alex R. Piquero, Disproportionate Minority Contact
(2008) 18 *Future Child*. 59, 62 23

Burrell & Stacy, Collateral Consequences of Juvenile
Delinquency Proceedings in California: A Handbook
for Juvenile Law Professionals (2011) 22

Michael J. Leiber, Race, Pre-and Post-detention, and Juvenile
Justice Decision Making (2013) 59 *Crime & Delinquency* 23

Nancy Rodriguez, The Cumulative Effect of Race and
Ethnicity in Juvenile Court Outcomes and Why
Pre-Adjudication Detention Matters (2010)
47 *J. Res. Crime & Delinq.* 391 23, 24

Petrosino et al., Formal System Processing of Juveniles:
Effects on Delinquency (2010) 23

In re J.E., S265077, rev. denied December 30, 2020,
dis. opn. of Liu, J. 23
